0.01$   0.01$   (0.39)$   (1.56)$
Shares used in computation of income (loss) per share:

Basic 383,702   371,420   378,363   364,211
Diluted 407,056   384,045   378,363   364,211

(1) Components of stock-based compensation:
Fulfillment 6,614$   275$   12,126$   481$
Marketing 1,820   320   4,239   690
Technology and content 18,621   1,015   35,926   2,723
General and administrative 8,625   327   16,636   743

35,680$   1,937$   68,927$   4,637$

Note:  The attached "Financial and Operational Highlights" are an integral part of the press release financial statements.

Gross profit

Three Months Ended
December 31,

Net sales
Cost of sales

Year Ended
December 31,

AMAZON.COM, INC.
Consolidated Statements of Operations
(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Page 6 of 16

Pro Forma Pro Forma
As Reported (1) Adjustments Pro Forma As Reported (1) Adjustments Pro Forma

1,428,610$   -$   1,428,610$   1,115,171$   -$   1,115,171$
1,093,451   -   1,093,451   841,122   -   841,122

335,159   -   335,159   274,049   -   274,049

Operating expenses:
Fulfillment 126,559   -   126,559   109,019   -   109,019
Marketing 37,579   -   37,579   34,450   -   34,450
Technology and content 49,048   -   49,048   52,325   -   52,325
General and administrative 20,015   -   20,015   19,575   -   19,575
Stock-based compensation 35,680   (35,680)   -   1,937   (1,937)   -
Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles 913   (913)   -   37,537   (37,537)   -
Restructuring-related and other (5,158)   5,158   -   4,681   (4,681)   -

   Total operating expenses 264,636   (31,435)   233,201   259,524   (44,155)   215,369

Income from operations 70,523   31,435   101,958   14,525   44,155   58,680

Interest income 6,785   -   6,785   6,030   -   6,030
Interest expense (36,108)   -   (36,108)   (35,290)   -   (35,290)
Other income (expense), net 2,747   -   2,747   5,365   -   5,365
Other gains (losses), net (40,596)   40,596   -   16,312   (16,312)   -

   Total non-operating expenses, net (67,172)   40,596   (26,576)   (7,583)   (16,312)   (23,895)

Income before equity in losses of equity-method investees 3,351   72,031   75,382   6,942   27,843   34,785

Equity in losses of equity-method investees, net (700)   700   -   (1,855)   1,855   -

Net income 2,651$   72,731$   75,382$   5,087$   29,698$   34,785$

Net cash provided by operating activities 372,579$   372,579$   349,120$   349,120$

Basic income per share 0.01$   0.19$   0.20$   0.01$   0.08$   0.09$
Diluted income per share 0.01$   0.18$   0.19$   0.01$   0.08$   0.09$

Shares used in computation of income per share
Basic 383,702   383,702   371,420   371,420
Diluted 407,056   407,056   384,045   384,045

(1)  In accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.

Note:  The attached "Financial and Operational Highlights" are an integral part of the press release financial statements.

December 31, 2002 December 31, 2001

Net sales

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended

AMAZON.COM, INC.
Pro Forma Statements of Operations
(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Cost of sales
Gross profit

Page 7 of 16

Pro Forma Pro Forma
As Reported (1) Adjustments Pro Forma As Reported (1) Adjustments Pro Forma

3,932,936$   -$   3,932,936$   3,122,433$   -$   3,122,433$
2,940,318   -   2,940,318   2,323,875   -   2,323,875

992,618   -   992,618   798,558   -   798,558

Operating expenses:
Fulfillment 392,467   -   392,467   374,250   -   374,250
Marketing 125,383   -   125,383   138,283   -   138,283
Technology and content 215,617   -   215,617   241,165   -   241,165
General and administrative 79,049   -   79,049   89,862   -   89,862
Stock-based compensation 68,927   (68,927)   -   4,637   (4,637)   -
Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles 5,478   (5,478)   -   181,033   (181,033)   -
Restructuring-related and other 41,573   (41,573)   -   181,585   (181,585)   -

   Total operating expenses 928,494   (115,978)   812,516   1,210,815   (367,255)   843,560

Income (loss) from operations 64,124   115,978   180,102   (412,257)   367,255   (45,002)

Interest income 23,687   -   23,687   29,103   -   29,103
Interest expense (142,925)   -   (142,925)   (139,232)   -   (139,232)
Other income (expense), net 5,623   -   5,623   (1,900)   -   (1,900)
Other gains (losses), net (96,273)   96,273   -   (2,141)   2,141   -

   Total non-operating expenses, net (209,888)   96,273   (113,615)   (114,170)   2,141   (112,029)

Income (loss) before equity in losses of equity-method investees (145,764)   212,251   66,487   (526,427)   369,396   (157,031)

Equity in losses of equity-method investees, net (4,169)   4,169   -   (30,327)   30,327   -

Income (loss) before change in accounting principle (149,933)   216,420   66,487   (556,754)   399,723   (157,031)

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle 801   (801)   -   (10,523)   10,523   -

Net income (loss) (149,132)$   215,619$   66,487$   (567,277)$   410,246$   (157,031)$

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 174,291$   174,291$   (119,782)$   (119,782)$

Basic income (loss) per share:
Prior to cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (0.40)$   0.58$   0.18$   (1.53)$   1.10$   (0.43)$
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle 0.01   (0.01)   -   (0.03)   0.03   -

(0.39)$   0.57$   0.18$   (1.56)$   1.13$   (0.43)$